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DISCLAIMER

This presentation contains forward-looking statements within the meaning of Section 21E of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, 

and as defined in the U.S. Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995. These forward-looking statements can be identified by terminology 
such as “may,” “will ,” “expect,” “anticipate,” “aim,” “estimate,” “intend,” “plan,” “believe,” “potential,” “continue,” “is/are likely to” or other similar 
expressions. Such statements are based upon management’s current assumptions, forecasts, expectations and current market and operating 
conditions, and relate to events that involve known or unknown risks, uncertainties, assumptions and other factors, all of which are difficult to 
predict and many of which are beyond the Company’s control, which may cause the Company’s actual results, performance or achievements to 

differ materially from those in the forward-looking statements. Further information regarding these and other risks, uncertainties or factors is 
included in the Company’s fil ings with the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission. The Company does not undertake any obligation to update 
any forward-looking statement as a result of new information, future events or otherwise, except as required under law.

In addition to U.S. GAAP financials, this presentation includes certain non-GAAP financial measures. These non-GAAP financial measures are

not defined under U.S. GAAP and are not presented in accordance with U.S. GAAP. The non-GAAP measures have limitations as analytical tools
and you should not consider them in isolation or as a substitute for an analysis of the Company’s results under U.S. GAAP. There are a number
of limitations related to the use of these non-GAAP financial measures versus their nearest GAAP equivalent. First, adjusted GP, adjusted GP 
margin, adjusted EBITDA and adjusted EBITDA margin are not substitutes for gross profit, net income (loss), cash flows provided by (used in) 
operating activities or other consolidated statements of operation and cash flow data prepared in accordance with U.S. GAAP. Second, other

companies may calculate these non-GAAP financial measures differently or may use other measures to evaluate their performance, all of which
could reduce the usefulness of these non-GAAP financial measures as tools for comparison. Finally, these non-GAAP financial measures do not
reflect the impact of income (loss) from discontinued operations, net interest expenses, income tax expenses (benefits), depreciation and
amortization, operating lease cost relating to prepaid land use rights, accretion expenses for asset retirement costs, share-based compensation
expenses, gain from purchase price adjustment, impairment losses of long-lived assets, gain on deconsolidation of subsidiaries and share of 

results of equity method investees, each of which have been and may continue to be incurred in the Company’s business. See the Appendix for
reconcil iation between our adjusted GP and adjusted EBITDA to the most directly comparable financial measures calculated and presented in
accordance with U.S. GAAP, which is gross profit and net income or net loss, respectively.
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Business Strategy & Performance Highlights

William Huang, Chairman & CEO
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Customer Commitments

Customer Move-In

Financial Results

GDS 1Q25 HIGHLIGHTS

• Total net revenue grew by 12.0% y/y to Rmb 2,723.2 mn ($375.3 mn)

• Adjusted EBITDA grew by 16.1% y/y to  Rmb 1,323.8 mn ($182.4 mn) and margin of 48.6%

• New customer commitments (net) of +19,564 sqm

• Total area committed increased by 6.7% y/y to 649,561 sqm

Financing Transactions
• Obtained Rmb 3,515.6 mn ($484.5 mn) of new debt financing / refinancing facilities

• Completed the ABS transaction in 1Q25

• Additional area utilized (net) of +9,330 sqm

• Total area utilized of 462,423 sqm, +14.6% y/y, and utilization rate of 75.7%

Notes :
1. Exchange rate o f RMB:USD : 7.2567:1 for the pu rpose of thi s presentat io n, unless s tated otherwi se.
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Gross Additional Area Utilized (Organic Tier 1 Only) (1)

By Quarter (Sqm) By Year (Sqm)

17,032 

20,065 

25,647 

16,225 

20,732 

1Q24 2Q24 3Q24 4Q24 1Q25

60,284 

33,860 

48,739 

78,968 

20,732 

FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 1Q25

Notes :
1. Exc ludes  B-O-T and acqui si ti ons.
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Net Additional Area Utilized

By Quarter (Sqm) By Year (Sqm)

Notes :
1. Refers  to area ut ili zed under customer agreem ents  remai ning in effec t at the cl osi ng of the acquis it ion.

1Q24 2Q24 3Q24 4Q24 1Q25

Organic Ti er 1 (Gross)  17, 032 20, 065 25, 647 16, 225 20, 732

Churn (6, 214) (3, 661) (7, 264) (1, 950) (4, 287)

Organic Ti er 1 (Net) 10, 818 16, 404 18, 383 14, 275 16, 445

B-O-T (Net)  (12,510) (38) 296 165 (2, 045)

Acquisi tion (1) - - - - -

Deconsol idation of ABS - - - - (5, 071)

Total (Net) (1, 692) 16, 366 18, 678 14, 440 9,330

FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 1Q25

Organic Ti er 1 (Gross)  60, 284 33, 860 48, 739 78, 968 20, 732

Churn (2, 185) (4, 864) (20,684)  (19,089) (4, 287)

Organic Ti er 1 (Net) 58, 099 28, 996 28, 055 59, 879 16, 445

B-O-T (Net)  8,867 21, 966 7,733 (12,087) (2, 045)

Acquisi tion (1) 16, 855 - - - -

Deconsol idation of ABS - - - - (5, 071)

Total (Net) 83, 821 50, 962 35, 788 47, 792 9,330
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Backlog Delivery

Total Backlog Backlog Delivery Schedule

138,364 
122,174 

101,806 
111,045 

92,501 

95,821 

106,613 

111,834 

65,858 94,637 

YE21 YE22 YE23 YE24 1Q25

Backlog For Area In Service Backlog For Area Under  Construction

187,138

Backlog At 1Q25 Delivery In 2Q25-4Q25 Delivery In FY26 Delivery Thereafter

187,138

234,185 228,787
213,640

176,904

~40%

~35%

~25%
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9,474 9,678

20,913

9,387

41,256

1Q24 2Q24 3Q24 4Q24 1Q25

91,277

52,175
48,802 49,452

41,256

FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 1Q25

7

Gross Additional Area Committed (Organic Tier 1 Only) (1)

By Quarter (Sqm) By Year (Sqm)

Notes :
1. Exc ludes  B-O-T and acqui si ti ons.
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Net Additional Area Committed

By Quarter (Sqm) By Year (Sqm)

Notes :
1. Refers  to area committed under cus tom er agreements rema ining in effec t at the c los ing of the acqui si ti on.

1Q24 2Q24 3Q24 4Q24 1Q25

Organic Ti er 1 (Gross)  9,474 9,678 20, 913 9,387 41, 256

Churn (6, 582) (4, 230) (8, 224) (6, 173) (11, 378)

Organic Ti er 1 (Net) 2,892 5,449 12, 689 3,214 29, 878

B-O-T (Net)  (13,188) - - - -

Acquisi tion (1) - - - - -

Deconsol idation of ABS - - - - (10,314)

Chi na Total (Net) (10,296) 5,449 12, 689 3,214 19, 564

FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 1Q25

Organic Tier 1  (Gross ) 91, 277 52, 175 48, 802 49, 452 41, 256

Churn (2, 944) (6, 612) (28,160)  (25,209) (11, 378)

Organic Ti er 1 (Net) 88, 333 45, 563 20, 642 24, 243 29, 878

B-O-T (Net)  3,440 - - (13,188) -

Acquisi tion (1) 22, 864 - - - -

Deconsol idation of ABS (10,314)

Chi na Total (Net) 114,637 45, 563 20, 642 11,055 19, 564
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1Q25 Hyperscale New Orders

LF20 / LF21 – 20,030 sqm / 75.8 MW CS3 Phase 2 / CS4 – 20,088 sqm / 75.8 MW
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Capacity Expansion

Increase In Capacity In Service (Sqm) Capacity Overview At 1Q25 (Sqm)

153,107 

27,682 33,709 

78,419 

9,505 

81,907 

FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25

Addit ional Capacity In Service Addit ional Capacity To Deliver

91,412

Capacity In Sqm In MW

In Service 610,685 1,313

Under Construction 132,208 369

Total Capacity 742,893 1,682

Held For Future Development 354,702 ~900

Total Developable Capacity 1,097,595 ~2,600

Notes :
1. Inc ludes  40,118 sqm requi red for del iver y of r ecent new orders  of 151.6 M W.

(1)

Notes :
1. Based on l and area, pow er quota, and preli minar y desi gns.

(1)
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DayOne – Operation Updates

Total IT Power Committed (MW) Total IT Power Utilized (MW)

182 

388 

431 

467 

537 

1Q24 2Q24 3Q24 4Q24 1Q25

74 

101 
103 

121 

143 

1Q24 2Q24 3Q24 4Q24 1Q25

Notes :
1. Exc ludi ng 3rd  party  data centers .
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Financial & Operating Review

Dan Newman, CFO
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1Q25 P&L Analysis

Quarterly Financial Review

Rmb ‘000 (Un less In dicated) 1Q24 4Q24 1Q25 Y/Y Q/Q

Total Net  R evenue 2,432,234 2,690,662 2,723,158 12.0% 1.2%

Cost of Revenue (1,911,031) (2,112,545) (2,078,333) 8.8% (1.6%)

Add Back N on-Cash Items (1) 748,927 818,576 810,597 8.2% (1.0%)

Adjusted GP(2) 1,270,130 1,396,693 1,455,422 14.6% 4.2%

Adjusted GP Margin 52.2% 51.9% 53.4% 1.2 ppts 1.5 ppts

SG&A (282,734) (296,481) (279,589) (1.1%) (5.7%)

Add Bac k Non-Cash Items (3) 139,401 159,603 137,311 (1.5%) (14.0%)

FX Change Gain (Loss)  & Others , Net 13,919 37,844 10,703 (23.1%) (71.7%)

Adj usted EBITD A(4) 1,140,716 1,297,659 1,323,847 16.1% 2.0%

Adjusted EBITD A m argin 46.9% 48.2% 48.6% 1.7 ppts 0.4 ppts

No tes:
1. In clu des d epreciatio n & a mortizatio n, sh are-based  compe nsation  expen ses, a ccret ion e xp enses f or asset re tirement  costs and opera tin g lea se  cost re lating  to  prepaid  land  use rig hts a llocate d to  Co st  of  Re venue.
2. Adjust ed Gross Profi t (“Adjuste d GP”) is def ined as gross prof it exclu ding depreciat ion a nd a mortizatio n, operatin g lea se cost relat ing to pre paid land use r ight s, a ccret ion e xp enses f or asset retirement  cost s and share -based  compe nsation  expen ses 

alloca ted to co st of  revenu e. Previo usly known as Adju st ed NOI.
3. In clu des d epreciatio n and  amort iza tion,  share-based  compe nsation  expen ses and  ope rat ing lease co st  relat ing t o p rep aid la nd u se r ight s allocat ed t o SG&A an d ot hers.
4. Adjust ed E BITDA is de fined  as n et in come ( loss) excludin g inco me ( loss) from discontin ued o peratio ns, n et interest expense s,  income tax expenses (be nefit s),  de pre ciation  and  amortizat ion,  ope ra ting lease co st  relat ing to p re paid land use r ight s, 

accretion  expen ses fo r asset ret ire ment costs, share-based  compe nsation  expen ses, g ain f ro m purchase price ad justment , impai rmen t lo sse s of long-lived assets, gain on deconsolid ation  of  subsidiar ies and sh are of  results of equit y meth od in vestees.
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Move-In & MSR By Quarter

Net Additional Area Utilized (Sqm) MSR (Rmb / Sqm / Month)

2,036
2,088

2,034 2,011 1,983

1Q24 2Q24 3Q24 4Q24 1Q25

(1,692)

16,366 

18,678 

14,440 

9,330 

1Q24 2Q24 3Q24 4Q24 1Q25

(1)

Notes : 
1. For  1Q24 MSR ca lcul at ion, ar ea ut il ized at the beg inning of the quarter exc ludes  thr ee B -O-T 

data centers  w ith 12 ,550 sqm o f area ut ili zed trans ferr ed to the customer
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Revenue & Adjusted EBITDA By Quarter

Revenue (Rmb Mn) Adjusted EBITDA & Margin (Rmb Mn)

2,432.2 
2,579.6 2,619.6 

2,690.7 2,723.2 

1Q24 2Q24 3Q24 4Q24 1Q25 

47.8% 46.0% 48.2% 48.6%46.9%

1,140.7 1,233.2 1,204.9 1,297.7 

1,323.8 

1,057.0 

1Q24 2Q24 3Q24 4Q24 1Q25 

2,380.8

Gain On Disposal 

To ABS

Notes :
1. Exc ludes  gain on disposal  to ABS.

(1)
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Asset Monetization – Standalone ABS

Structure Economic Highlights

GDSH Investors

ABS
(Special Equity Plan)

Project

30% 70%

Rmb Mn

Total Enterprise Value (A+ B) 2,920

Net  D ebt & Liab il ities (A ) 1,140

Total Equity Value (B ) 1,780

Received (in Apr il 2025) 897

Deferr ed (1 ) 883

Total Reinvest ment (483)

Paid (i n M arch 2025) (314)

Deferr ed (1 ) (169)

Total Net Cas h Proceeds 1,297

Received 583

Deferr ed (1 ) 714

Net  C ash Proceeds Received  + D econso lida tion of Ne t D ebt & L iab il ities 1,723

Notes :
1. Subj ect to w hen certain ramp -up condi ti ons are met.
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Capex

Capex (Rmb Mn) Capex Guidance Breakdown (Rmb Mn)

12,695.2

9,294.1

3,497.8
3,009.2

1,055.6

FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 1Q25

Notes :
1. Exc ludes  GD S’s inves tment in DayOne and net cash p roceeds  fr om ABS.

(1)

(Rmb Mn)

Total Capex Before ABS 4,800

Less: Net Cash Proceeds From ABS (1) (500)

Total Capex After  ABS 4,300

Notes :
1. F irs t i nstall ment of net cash proceeds  ac tually  recei ved from the ABS transaction afte r 30% 

rei nves tm ent is  RMB 583 mn.
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Cash Flow

1Q24 2Q24 3Q24 4Q24 1Q25

Operati ng Cash Fl ow (99.5) 599.4 639.9 1 ,079.9 780.1 

Capex (943.0) (923.6) (788.1) (354.4) (1, 055.6)

Investm ent I n D ay One (409.3) 1,578.1 - - -

Cash Proceeds  From  ABS - - - - - (1)

Subsc ript ion For ABS - - - - (313.8)

Investin g Cash Flo w (1, 352.3) 654.5 (788.1) (354.4) (1, 369.4)

Cash Flo w Befor e Financing (1, 451.8) 1,253.9 (148.2) 725.5 (589.3)

Fin an cin g Cash Flo w 1,298.3 (119.2) (392.3) (612.4) 275.0

Notes :
1. C ash proceeds  from the ABS transacti on of Rm b 897.1 mn received i n Apri l 2025
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Financing Obligation & Liquidity

Net Debt & Leverage

(Rmb M n Unl ess Indi cated ) 1Q24 2Q24 3Q24 4Q24 1Q25

Total Loan 26, 961.2 26, 885.9 26, 683.2 26, 247.6 25, 835.1

Convertib le Bond 8,453.4 8,495.4 8,357.0 8,577.2 8,569.1

Finance Lease 8,536.1 8,433.6 8 ,321.4 8,237.8 8,087.4

Total Gr oss D ebt 43, 950.7 43, 814.9 43, 361.6 43, 062.6 42, 491.6

Cash 7,238.0 8,395.9 7,757.9 7,867.7 7,575.7

Shareholder L oan Due Fr om Discontinued Operat ions 1,762.2 -   -   -   -

Net Debt 34, 950.5 35, 419.0 35, 603.7 35, 194.9 34, 915.9

LQA Adjusted EBI TDA 4,562.9 4,932.7 4 ,819.6 5,190.6 5,295.4

Net Debt / LQA Adj usted EBIT DA (x) 7.7 7.2 7.4 6.8 6.6

In terest  Coverage Ratio  (x)  (1) 2.47 2.74 2.60 2.83 3.00

Effective Interest R at e (%)  (2) 4.3% 4.1% 4.3% 4.2% 4.1%

Notes :
1. Inter est Coverage Ratio = Adj usted EBITD A / R eported N et Interest Expense.

2. Effec ti ve Inter est Rate =  Quarterl y Net Interes t Expenses  *4 or Annu al Interes t Expenses  / Average Gr oss  D ebt.
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Loan Maturity Schedule

At 1Q25 (Rmb Mn) (1)

Notes :
1. Exchange rate o f 7.1782:1  (R MB:USD).

2. The 0.25% C onver ti ble Senior Notes  due 2029 are su bject to r epurchase by GDS at the o pti on of the hol ders  on 8 March 202 7 at a repurchase pri ce equal  to 100% of the pri nci pal amount o f the N ote s to be 

repur chased, pl us acc rued and unpaid interes t. The 4.50% Con vert ibl e Seni or Notes due 2030 which are subj ect to repur chase by GDS at the o pti on of th e hol ders on 31 Januar y 2028 at a repurchase pri ce equal  to 
100% of the pr inc ipal amount of the Notes to be re purchased, pl us accrued and unpaid i nter est.

2,109

3,402 3,159

4,379

2,005

6,914
6,620

5,940

2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 & Beyond

Working Capital Project Loan Convertible  Bond (2)
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Asset Monetization – C-REIT

Structure Current Status

GDSH Investors

C-REIT

ABS #1

20% 80%

Project #1 ……

ABS #2 ABS #N……

Project #2 Project #N

◼ Received NDRC approval

◼ Currently under review by CSRC and SSE

◼ Preliminary offering memorandum fi led publicly

◼ Underlying Project #1 of ~15,000 sqm

◼ Target IPO in 2H25 subject to approvals
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Deleveraging Path

For Illustration Purposes Only (Rmb Bn)

35.2
34.4 

2.5

3.1 

4.8

Net Debt at YE24 Operat ing Cashf l ow for  FY25 Net Cash Proceeds & Deconsoli dati on of Debt 
f rom ABS and C -REIT 

Capex  before ABS Net Debt at YE25

Notes :
1. Inc ludes : (1)  ABS transaction result ing in net cash pr oceeds  recei ved after  30% reinves tmen t and deconsoli dati on of debt o f RMB 1,723 m n and (2) C-REIT transac t ion result ing in potenti al net cash proceeds  after 

20% r einvestment of ~R MB 1.4 bn based on work ing assumptions  for  i llus trat ion purposes only,  which is  subjec t to fur ther  re vi ew.

2. M id-point of FY25 gui dance

Net Debt / 
FY24 Adjusted EBITDA: 

7.2x 

Net Debt / 
FY25 Adjusted EBITDA (2) : 

6.5x

(1)
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Business Outlook

Confirming FY25 Guidance

Notes :
1. Refers  to net cash used in invest ing ac ti vi ti es,  exc ludi ng i nves tment i n D ayOne

Rmb Mn FY24 Actual FY25 Guidance Implied Y/Y

Total Revenue 10,322.1 11,290 - 11,590 +9.4% – +12.3%

Adjusted EBITDA 4,876.4 5,190 - 5,390 +6.4% – +10.5%

Capex (After ABS) 3,009.2 (1) ~4,300 +42.9%
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DayOne – Financial Updates

Selected Financial Results For DayOne (1)

In $ Mn 1Q24 2Q24 3Q24 4Q24 1Q25

Net Revenue 27.4 35.0 49.8 60.7 66.0

Adjusted EBITDA 6.2 11.2 13.0 15.0 20.5

Adjusted EBITDA margin 22.7% 32.1% 26.2% 24.7% 31.0%

Capex (89.3) (157.1) (289.2) (412.5) (418.9)

Net Debt 754.7 457.5 585.5 66.7 648.3

Notes :
1. Fi nanci al informatio n from Di scontinued Operat ions  and trans lated to US$ usi ng e xchange r ate of 7.2993:1 (RM B:U SD ) for  per iods  before 1Q25 . DayOne s tandalone f inanc ials  for peri ods for 1Q2 5 onw ards.
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Questions & Answers

www.gds-services.com

ir@gds-services.com
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Appendix
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KPIs

As At 1Q24 2Q24 3Q24 4Q24 1Q25

Area In Service (Sqm) 549,352 580,165 595,606 613,583 610,685 

Area Under Construction (Sqm) 141,576 117,861 120,422 102,691 132,208 

Total Capacity (Sqm) 690,928 698,026 716,028 716,274 742,893 

Area Committed (Sqm) 505,851 535,224 548,372 564,139 554,924 

Area Pre-Committed (Sqm) 102,794 78,870 78,411 65,858 94,637 

Total Area Committed (Sqm) 608,645 614,094 626,783 629,997 649,561 

Commitment Rate (%) 92.1% 92.3% 92.1% 91.9% 90.9%

Pre-Commitment Rate (%) 72.6% 66.9% 65.1% 64.1% 71.6%

Area Utilized (Sqm) 403,609 419,976 438,654 453,094 462,423 

Utilization Rate % 73.5% 72.4% 73.6% 73.8% 75.7%
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Data Center Summary By Market

At 31/03/25 (Sqm, Unless Indicated) (1)

Market

# o f Self-

Developed 

Data Centers

Area In 

Service

Area Under 

Construction
Total Capacity

Area 

Committed

Area Pre-

Committed

Total Area 

Committed
Area Utilized

Commitment 

Rate

Pre-

Commitment 

Rate

Utilization 

Rate

(1) (2) (1 + 2) (3) (4) (3 + 4) (5) (3 / 1) (4 / 2) (5 / 1)

Beiijng – Tianjin – Hebei 43 306,138 61,541 367,679 281,215 56,346 337,560 235,383 91.9% 91.6% 76.9%

Yangtze R iver Delta 29 187,969 43,322 231,291 180,041 32,025 212,066 150,460 95.8% 73.9% 80.0%

Greater Bay  Area (3) 16 84,524 20,356 104,880 65,213 6,267 71,480 52,365 77.2% 30.8% 62.0%

Chengdu – Chongqing 3 18,988 4,190 23,177 15,389 0 15,389 11,776 81.0% 0.0% 62.0%

Other 4 13,066 2,800 15,866 13,066 0 13,066 12,439 100% 0.0% 95.2%

Total 95 610,685 132,208 742,893 554,924 94,637 649,561 462,423 90.9% 71.6% 75.7%

Notes: 
1. Inc ludes 3rd party  data centers. 

2. Only includes devel opable capac ity  with exist ing power quota. 

3. Excludes self-developed data centers  in Hong Kong, but incl ude 3rd party data centers i n Hong Kong and Macau
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Data Center Capacity By Tenure

At 31/03/25

(Sqm, Unless Indicated) Area In Service Area Under Construction Total Capacity

Lease 311,570 33,592 345,161

Own 238,805 95,177 333,982

B-O-T 55,722 3,440 59,162 

3rd Party 4,588 -   4,588 

Total 610,685 132,208 742,893 

% Lease 51.0% 25.4% 46.5%

% Own 39.1% 72.0% 45.0%

% B-O-T 9.1% 2.6% 8.0%

% 3rd Party 0.8% 0.0% 0.6%

Total 100% 100% 100%
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Top 5 Customer & Contract Renewal

Top 5 Customer (1) Contract Renewal

#
% of Total Area 

Committed

% of 1Q25 Total Net 

Revenue

1 37.6% 29.2%

2 13.8% 13.1%

3 8.2% 7.7%

4 7.3% 5.4%

5 4.0% 4.9%

Notes :
1. The top 5 customer s in terms  of total  ar ea commi tted and in ter ms of total net r evenue do not necessari ly  correspond with each other. .

Period Sqm
% of Total Area 

Committed

From 2Q25 – 4Q25 103,986 16.0%

FY26 80,794 12.4%

FY27 136,980 21.1%

FY28 77,627 12.0%

Thereafter 250,173 38.5%

Total Area Committed 649,561 100%
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Principal Shareholders

At 31/03/25

Ordinary Shares (1) Equivalent ADS
Pro Forma 

ADS Change (3) Equivalent ADS % of Total

William Huang (2) 55,469,176 6,933,647 6,933,647 3.6%

Directors & Officers (4) 4,057,356 507,169 507,169 0.3%

STT 477,288,484 59,661,060 59,661,060 31.2%

Ping An - - +4,213,483 4,213,483 2.2%

Others / Free Float 959,487,919 119,935,989 119,935,989 62.7%

Total 1,496,302,935 187,037,865 +4,213,483 191,251,348 100%

Notes :
1. To tal  Ordi nary Shares  exc ludes  treasury  shares , opt ions  a nd potent ial  R SUs to be exerc ised or  vested of 45,953,768 shares  or 5,744,221 ADSs, i f the appl icable ves t ing condi t ions  are met,  and excl udes potent ial 

36,075,004 ADSs from the exis t ing Convert ibl e Bonds  conversi on. 

2. Incl uding 43,590,336  C lass B or dinary  shares  and 1,484,855 ADSs  representi ng 11,878,84 0 C lass A or dinary  shares .
3. Pro forma for  the Convert ible Preferred Shares  issued to Pin g An w hich have not been converted.

4. Res tric ted  shares  onl y.
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Amounts  i n thous ands Thre e  M onths Ende d

M ar 3 1, 2 02 4 J un 3 0, 2 02 4 Se p 3 0, 2 02 4 Dec 3 1, 2 02 4 M ar  3 1,  2 02 5

RM B RM B RM B RM B RM B USD (1)

Net re ve nue

 Se rvic e reve nu e 2 ,4 32 ,2 34 2 ,5 79 ,5 94 2 ,6 19 ,5 78 2 ,6 90 ,4 82 2 ,7 22 ,9 08  3 75 ,2 27  

 Eq ui pm en t sa les 0 0 0 1 80 2 50  3 4 

To tal  ne t r ev enue 2 ,4 32 ,2 34 2 ,5 79 ,5 94 2 ,6 19 ,5 78 2 ,6 90 ,6 62 2 ,7 23 ,1 58  3 75 ,2 61  

Cos t of  re ve nu e (1 ,9 11, 03 1) (2 ,0 13 ,8 68 ) (2 ,0 61 ,9 95 ) (2 ,11 2, 54 5) (2 ,0 78 ,3 33 ) (2 86 ,4 02 )

Gr oss  pr ofit 5 21 ,2 03 5 65 ,7 26 5 57 ,5 83 5 78 ,11 7 6 44 ,8 25  8 8, 85 9 

Ope ra ting ex pen se s

 Se lli ng  a nd  m ar ket in g exp en se s (3 0, 27 6) (2 3, 23 7) (3 2, 35 6) (3 0, 57 1) (3 2, 76 4) (4 ,5 15 )

 Ge ne ral  a nd  a dm in ist rat ive  e xp en ses (2 42 ,4 78 ) (2 04 ,9 59 ) (2 11, 39 2) (2 59 ,0 48 ) (2 38 ,9 36 ) (3 2, 92 6)

 Res ea rch a nd  d eve lo pm en t e xpe ns es (9 ,9 80 ) (1 0, 88 9) (8 ,5 88 ) (6 ,8 62 ) (7 ,8 89 ) (1 ,0 87 )

I ncome  fr om c ontinui ng oper ati ons  2 38 ,4 69 3 26 ,6 41 3 05 ,2 47 2 81 ,6 36 3 65 ,2 36  5 0, 33 1 

Othe r inc ome (e xpe nse s)

 Net  i nt ere st  e xpe ns es (4 62 ,5 08 ) (4 50 ,2 71 ) (4 63 ,3 27 ) (4 58 ,7 45 ) (4 41 ,4 77 ) (6 0, 83 7)

 Fo reig n cu rren cy exc ha ng e ga in , ne t 6 ,8 35 3 ,4 04 5 86 8 ,11 7 1 ,0 18  1 40  

Ot he rs,  n et 7 ,0 84 7 ,2 45 5 ,0 01 2 9, 72 7 9 ,6 85  1 ,3 35  

Ga in o n de con so lid at ion  o f  su bs idia r ie s 0 0 0 0 1 ,0 57 ,0 45  1 45 ,6 65  

(Los s) I ncome  fr om c ontinui ng oper ati ons befor e inc ome  ta xe s and sha re  

of re sul ts of e quity  method inv es tee s
(2 10 ,1 20 ) (11 2, 98 1) (1 52 ,4 93 ) (1 39 ,2 65 ) 9 91 ,5 07  1 36 ,6 34  

I ncome  ta x (e xpe nse s) be nefi ts (6 2, 39 2) (5 9, 86 4) 3 47 (3 4, 14 4) (1 99 ,7 01 ) (2 7, 52 0)

Sha re  of re sul ts  of equi ty meth od i nve ste es 0 0 0 0 (2 7, 73 2) (3 ,8 22 )

Net (l oss ) i ncome  fr om c onti nuing oper ati ons (2 72 ,5 12 ) (1 72 ,8 45 ) (1 52 ,1 46 ) (1 73 ,4 09 ) 7 64 ,0 74  1 05 ,2 92  

 L oss f rom  o pe ra tio ns  o f dis con ti nu ed  o pe rat io ns,  n e t of  in co me  t a xes (7 2, 41 9) (5 8, 92 3) (7 8, 96 3) (1 90 ,4 91 ) 0 0

 Ga in o n de con so lid at ion  o f  su bs idia r ie s 0  0  0  4 ,4 75 ,5 39  0 0

(Los s) I ncome  fr om di sc ontin ued oper ati ons (7 2, 41 9) (5 8, 92 3) (7 8, 96 3) 4 ,2 85 ,0 48  0 0

Net (l oss ) i ncome (3 44 ,9 31 ) (2 31 ,7 68 ) (2 31 ,1 09 ) 4 ,111 ,6 39  7 64 ,0 74  1 05 ,2 92  

Historical Financial Results

Condensed Consolidated Statements Of Operations

Notes:
1. Exchange rate of 7.2567:1 (RMB:USD)

32
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Historical Financial Results

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets

Amount in thousa nds. As of Mar 31,  20 24 Jun 30,  20 24 Sep 30,  20 24 De c 31,  20 24 Mar 31,  20 25
RMB RMB RMB RMB RMB USD ( 1 )

Ca sh 7, 238, 009 8, 395, 908 7, 757, 903 7, 867, 659 7, 575, 709 1, 043, 961
Account s receivable,  ne t o f al lowan ce  fo r cred it lo sses 3, 085, 128 3, 210, 393 3, 480, 350 3, 021, 956 3, 029, 603 417 ,490
Value-add ed-ta x (“VAT”) reco ve ra ble 261 ,508 199 ,452 246 ,934 240 ,506 251 ,279 34, 627
Prepaid  expen se s and  oth er curre nt asse ts 932 ,176 751 ,700 791 ,380 482 ,950 1, 469, 569 202 ,512
Cu rrent  asset s of discont inued operat ions 585 ,878 1, 748, 998 2, 019, 045 0 0 0
Total  curre nt as sets 12, 102, 699 14, 306, 451 14, 295, 612 11,61 3,07 1 12, 326, 160 1, 698, 590
Lon g-te rm investmen ts in equit y invest ees 6, 766 6, 340 6, 677 7, 544, 555 7, 914, 553 1, 090, 655
Property and equipme nt,  net  39, 839, 824 40, 087, 960 40, 210, 445 40, 204, 133 38, 975, 530 5, 370, 972
Prepaid  land  use rig hts, net 22, 234 22, 081 21, 927 21, 774 21, 620 2, 979
Operatin g lea se  r ight -of-use assets 5, 344, 498 5, 293, 261 5, 230, 040 5, 193, 408 5, 078, 823 699 ,881
Goodwill an d int angib le asset s, ne t 6, 522, 994 6, 470, 308 6, 417, 335 6, 367, 493 6, 092, 378 839 ,552
Other non-curre nt assets 2, 445, 022 2, 529, 806 2, 479, 772 2, 704, 194 3, 048, 786 420 ,133
No n-curre nt assets o f di scon tinue d op eration s 9, 430, 000 10, 449, 206 13, 680, 465 0 0 0
Total  non-current ass ets 63, 611,33 8 64, 858, 962 68, 046, 661 62, 035, 557 61, 131, 690 8, 424, 172
Total  as sets 75, 714, 037 79, 165, 413 82, 342, 273 73, 648, 628 73, 457, 850 10, 122, 762
Short-te rm borro wings and curren t po rt ion of l ong-te rm borro wings 3, 894, 126 4, 085, 414 4, 270, 396 4, 341, 649 4, 074, 661 561 ,503
Co nvertible bond s payable , current 0 570 561 575 574 79
Account s payab le 2, 652, 580 2, 459, 915 2, 500, 794 2, 593, 305 2, 049, 681 282 ,454
Accru ed e xpenses a nd o ther p ayables 1, 244, 825 1, 297, 611  1, 390, 286 1, 389, 072 1, 502, 151 207 ,002  
Operatin g lea se  liab ilities, curren t 133 ,678 140 ,947 123 ,475 117,3 45 118,1 93 16, 287
Finance lease a nd o ther f inancin g ob ligatio ns, current 1, 589, 172 579 ,972 603 ,099 636 ,152 660 ,577 91, 030
Cu rrent  liab ilities of d isco ntinu ed o peration s 1, 229, 008 1, 713, 963 3, 089, 051 0 0 0
Total  curre nt l iabili ti es 10, 743, 389 10, 278, 392 11,97 7,66 2 9, 078, 098 8, 405, 837 1, 158, 355
Lon g-te rm borro wings,  excludin g current portio n 23, 067, 087 22, 800, 499 22, 412, 823 21, 905, 985 21, 760, 462 2, 998, 672
Co nvertible bond s payable , n on-curre nt 8, 453, 350 8, 494, 835 8, 356, 467 8, 576, 583 8, 568, 530 1, 180, 775
Operatin g lea se  liab ilities, non-curre nt 1, 333, 688 1, 307, 952 1, 288, 191 1, 279, 726 1, 271, 563 175 ,226
Finance lease a nd o ther f inancin g ob ligatio ns, n on-curre nt 6, 946, 898 7, 853, 677 7, 718, 233 7, 601, 651 7, 426, 774 1, 023, 437
Other long-te rm liabilit ies 1, 598, 806 1, 541, 641 1, 545, 081 1, 537, 952 1, 581, 948 217 ,998
No n-curre nt liabilit ies of  discont inued  operat ions 3, 779, 759 4, 013, 275 4, 250, 438 0 0 0
Total  non-current li abi li ti es 45, 179, 588 46, 011,87 9 45, 571, 233 40, 901, 897 40, 609, 277 5, 596, 108
Total  l iabili ti es 55, 922, 977 56, 290, 271 57, 548, 895 49, 979, 995 49, 015, 11 4 6, 754, 463
Re deemab le pref erred  shares 1, 066, 615 1, 071, 247 1, 053, 300 1, 080, 656 1, 079, 123 148 ,707
Re deemab le no n-cont ro lling in terests 0 3, 109, 219 4, 797, 484 0 0 0
Total  mezzani ne  equi ty 1, 066, 615 4, 180, 466 5, 850, 784 1, 080, 656 1, 079, 123 148 ,707
Total  GDS Holdi ngs Limited sharehol de rs' equity 18, 558, 771 18, 376, 099 18, 618, 730 22, 458, 046 23, 232, 701 3, 201, 552
No n-cont ro lling in terests 165 ,674 318 ,577 323 ,864 129 ,931 130 ,912 18, 040
Total  equi ty 18, 724, 445 18, 694, 676 18, 942, 594 22, 587, 977 23, 363, 613 3, 219, 592
Total  l iabili ti es,  mezza ni ne equity and equi ty 75, 714, 037 79, 165, 413 82, 342, 273 73, 648, 628 73, 457, 850 10, 122, 762

Notes:
1. Exchange rate of 7.2567:1 (RMB:USD)
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Historical Financial Results

Condensed Consolidated Statements Of Cash Flows

Amounts  i n thous ands Thre e  M onths Ende d

M ar  3 1,  2 02 4 J un 3 0,  2 02 4 Se p 3 0,  2 02 4 Dec  3 1,  2 02 4 M ar  3 1,  2 02 5

RM B RM B RM B RM B RM B USD (1)

Net c as h (us ed in) prov ide d by oper ati ng a cti v it i es  fr om c ontinui ng oper ati ons (9 9, 51 9) 5 99 ,4 43  6 39 ,8 78  1 ,0 79 ,8 60  7 80 ,0 72  1 07 ,4 97  

Net c as h (us ed in) prov ide d by oper ati ng a cti v iti es  fr om di sc ontin uing oper ati ons (2 5, 45 3) (1 06 ,9 26 ) 1 ,6 36  (1 50 ,5 54 ) 0 0

Net c as h (us ed in) prov ide d by  ope ra ting ac tiv it i es (1 24 ,9 72 ) 4 92 ,5 17  6 41 ,5 14  9 29 ,3 06  7 80 ,0 72  1 07 ,4 97  

Net c as h (us ed in) prov ide d by inv es ting a cti vi t ie s from cont inui ng ope ra tions (1 ,3 52 ,3 07 ) 6 54 ,4 51  (7 88 ,1 23 ) (3 54 ,3 82 ) (1 ,3 69 ,4 13 ) (1 88 ,7 10 )

Net c as h us ed in inv e sti ng a cti vi tie s  fro m di sc ontinui ng oper ati ons (6 52 ,0 75 ) (1 ,1 46 ,3 80 ) (2 ,11 0, 68 2) (3 ,0 11, 04 0) 0 0

Net c as h us ed in inv e sti ng a cti vi tie s (2 ,0 04 ,3 82 ) (4 91 ,9 29 ) (2 ,8 98 ,8 05 ) (3 ,3 65 ,4 22 ) (1 ,3 69 ,4 13 ) (1 88 ,7 10 )

Net proc ee ds  pr ovi ded by (use d in) f ina nci ng a c tiv it i es  fr om c onti nuing oper ati ons 1 ,2 98 ,2 76  (11 9, 20 9) (3 92 ,3 25 ) (6 12 ,4 47 ) 2 75 ,0 32  3 7, 90 0 

Net proc ee ds  pr ovi ded by fina nc ing ac tiv iti es  from dis conti nuing ope rat ions 7 32 ,9 68  2 ,3 74 ,5 14  2 ,3 34 ,11 2 11 ,4 41 ,4 48  0 0

Net c as h pr ovi ded by fina nc ing ac tiv iti es 2 ,0 31 ,2 44  2 ,2 55 ,3 05  1 ,9 41 ,7 87  1 0, 82 9, 00 1 2 75 ,0 32  3 7, 90 0 

Ef fe ct  o f exc ha ng e rat e ch an ge s on  ca sh  a nd  re st r ict ed  ca sh (9 ,9 09 ) 3 0, 88 3 (2 8, 10 9) (6 ,4 57 ) (2 42 ) (3 3)

Net  (d ecre as e) inc rea se o f ca sh a nd  re str i cte d ca sh (1 08 ,0 19 ) 2 ,2 86 ,7 76  (3 43 ,6 13 ) 8 ,3 86 ,4 28  (3 14 ,5 51 ) (4 3, 34 6)

Cas h and re stri c ted ca sh at beg inni ng of per iod 7 ,9 17 ,9 32  7 ,8 09 ,9 13  1 0, 09 6, 68 9 9 ,7 53 ,0 76  8 ,0 93 ,5 30  1 ,11 5, 31 8 

Cas h and re stri c ted ca sh at end  of per iod 7 ,8 09 ,9 13  1 0, 09 6, 68 9 9 ,7 53 ,0 76  1 8, 13 9, 50 4 7 ,7 78 ,9 79  1 ,0 71 ,9 72  

Le ss : Ca sh and re str ic ted ca sh of dis conti nued  ope ra tions  a t e nd o f pe ri od or  de cons oli dati on date (4 73 ,2 48 ) (1 ,5 84 ,8 13 ) (1 ,7 60 ,7 19 ) (1 0, 04 5, 97 4) 0 0

Cas h and re stri c ted ca sh of c onti nuing oper ati ons a t e nd of per iod 7 ,3 36 ,6 65  8 ,5 11, 87 6 7 ,9 92 ,3 57  8 ,0 93 ,5 30  7 ,7 78 ,9 79  1 ,0 71 ,9 72  

Notes:
1. Exchange rate of 7.2567:1 (RMB:USD)
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Reconciliation From Gross Profit To Adjusted Gross Profit

Adjusted Gross Profit

Amounts in thousands Three  Months Ended

Mar 31, 2 024 Jun 30, 2 024 Sep 30, 2 024 Dec 31, 2 024 Mar 31, 2025

RM B RM B RM B RM B RM B USD (1 )

Gross  prof it 521,203 565,726 557,583 578,117 644,825 88,859 

Depr eci ati on an d amo rti zat ion 710,499 718,446 731,630 786,869 790,737 108,966 

Operat ing lease cos t rel ati ng to prepai d l and use rights 10,634 10,706 11,536 11,996 12,016 1,656 

Accret ion expenses  for asset ret irement cos ts 1,698 1,690 1,730 1,709 1,828 252 

Share-based compensati on expenses 26,096 27,755 20,549 18,002 6,016 829 

Adjusted gross pro fit 1,270,130 1,324,323 1,323,028 1,396,693 1,455,422 200,562 

Adjusted gross pro fit margin 52.2% 51.3% 50.5% 51.9% 53.4% 53.4%

Notes:
1. Exchange rate of 7.2567:1 (RMB:USD)



© GDS 2016 36

Reconciliation From Net Loss To Adjusted EBITDA

Adjusted EBITDA

Amounts in thousands Three  Months Ended

Mar 31, 2 024 Jun 30, 2 024 Sep 30, 2 024 Dec 31, 2 024 Mar 31, 2025

RM B RM B RM B RM B RM B USD (1 )

Net  income  (los s) (344,931) (231,768) (231,109) 4,111,639 764,074 105,292 

Loss (income) from discon ti nued ope rati ons 72,419 58,923 78,963 (4,285,048) 0 0 

Net  income  (los s) f rom continu ing operations (272,512) (172,845) (152,146) (173,409) 764,074 105,292 

Net interes t expenses 462,508 450,271 463,327 458,745 441,477 60,837 

Incom e tax expenses  ( benefi ts) 62,392 59,864 (347) 34,144 199,701 27,520 

Share of r esults  of equity  method investees 0 0 0 0 27,732 3,822 

Gain on deconsoli dati on o f sub sidi aries 0 0 0 0 (1,057,045) (145,665)

Depr eci ati on an d amo rti zat ion 782,672 790,901 803,535 865,896 856,519 118 ,031 

Operat ing lease cos t rel ati ng to prepai d l and use rights 27,312 27,603 27,602 27,609 27,584 3,801 

Accret ion expenses  for asset ret irement cos ts 1,698 1,690 1,730 1,709 1,828 252 

Share-based compensati on expenses 76,646 75,682 61,194 82,965 61,977 8,540 

Adjusted EBITD A 1,140,716 1,233,166 1,204,895 1,297,659 1,323,847 182,430 

Adjusted EBITD A margin 46.9% 47.8% 46.0% 48.2% 48.6% 48.6%

Notes:
1. Exchange rate of 7.2567:1 (RMB:USD)
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Definition Of KPIs

Area In  Service Ent ire  net floor area of data centers  (or  phases of data centers)  w hich are ready f or  service

Area Under  Construction 
Ent ire net floor area of data centers  (or  phases of data centers)  w hich are active ly under c onstruction and have not yet reac hed 

the stage of be ing ready f or  servic e

Area Held F or Future Dev elopm ent
Estimated net f loor  area t hat w e have secured for  potential  fu ture development  by d ifferent means, which are not active ly  und er 

construc tion;

Area Comm itt ed Area in s ervice whic h is c om mitted to customers  pursuant to customer agreem ents remaining in  ef fec t

Area Pre-Comm itt ed Area under  cons truct ion which is pre-comm itt ed to cust om ers pursuant to  c ust om er agreements remain ing in effect

Tota l Area Comm itt ed Sum  of Area Com mitted and Area Pre-Comm itt ed

Comm itm ent Rat e Ratio of Area Comm itt ed to  Area In  Service

Pre-Comm itm ent Rat e Ratio of Area Pre-Comm itt ed to  Area Under  Construc tion

Area Uti lized 
Area in s ervice that  is  committed to customers and revenue generat ing pursuant t o the t erms  of  customer agreem ents remaining in 

effect

Uti lization Rate Ratio of Area Ut il ized to Area In Servic e

Bui ld -Operate-Transfer  ( “B-O-T”)  Data Cent ers
Data centers that we undertake to  bu ild and operat e for  s peci fic  customers for  thei r  exclusive use, and t ransfer to  the cus to mer at 

the end of the contract  per iod
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Analyst Coverage

Broke r Analy st Co ntact

BofA Dal ey Li daley. li 2@bofa.com

CICC Shuyu n Che shuyun.che @cicc.com .cn

Ci ti Louis  Tsang loui s.cp.tsang@cit i.com

Ci ti c Secu rit ies Junyun Chen chenjunyun@cit ics.com

Cow en Michael Eli as mi chael .el ias@cowen.com

Dai wa Robi n Leung robi n.l eung@hk.daiw acm.com

Deutsche Bank Peter Mill iken peter.mi ll iken @db.com

Goldman Sachs Tim othy  Zhao t imothy.zhao@gs.com

Hai to ng Securit ies Liang  Song l.song@htisec .com

HSBC Hel en Fang helen .c .fang@hsbc.com .hk

Jefferies Edison Lee edison. lee@jefferies .com

J .P. M organ Gokul  H arihar an gokul.harihar an@j pmorgan.com

Morga n Stanley Yang Liu yang.l iu@morgans tanley.com

Nom ura Ethan Zhang ethan.zhang@nomura.com

Raymond Ja mes Fr ank Louthan frank .l outhan@raymondj ames.com

RBC  C apital Markets Jonathan Atk in jonathan.atki n@r bccm.com

UBS Sara Wang sara.wang@ubs.co m
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DayOne – Capacity Overview

IT Power (1)

Notes :
1. Inc ludi ng 3 rd  party  data centers

2. D evel opable capaci ty  for wh ich the real es tate and p ower suppl y have bee n secur ed.

3. Excl udes capaci ty  contrac tual ly  r eserved for  customer s wi thout separ ate reservati on fee.

In MW FY23 FY24 1Q25

Power In  Service 75 132 154

Power Under Construction 196 369 425

Held For Future Development (2) 404 712 631

Total Secured Capaci ty 675 1,213 1,210

Customer Commitments (3) 121 469 539

Utilized Capacity 74 123 145
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DayOne – Financial Overview

Selected Financial Results for DayOne (1)

Amounts in $ Mn Three  Month  Ended

Mar 31, 2 024 Jun 30, 2 024 Sep 30, 202 4 Dec 31, 2 024 Mar 31, 2025

Net revenue 27.4 35.0 49.8 60.7 66.0

Adjus ted EBITDA 6.2 11.2 13.0 15.0 20.5

Adjus ted EBITDA margin 22.7% 32.1% 26.2% 24.7% 31.0%

Net cash provi ded by (used i n) operat ing act i vit ie s (3.5) (14.6) 0.2 (20.6) (15.2)

Net cash provi ded by (used i n) invest ing ac ti vi ti es (89.3) (157.1) (289.2) (412.5) (418.9)

Net cash provi ded by (used i n) fi nanci ng act iv it ies 100.4 325.3 319.8 1,567.5 308.3 

Amounts in $ Mn Mar 31, 2 024 Jun 30, 2 024 Sep 30, 2 024 Dec 31, 2 024 Mar 31, 2025

Property  and equi pment, net 1,086.3 1,212.4 1,621.8 2,280.5 3,108.5

Cash 55.3 207.1 226.1 1,360.5 1,256.0

Gross  debt 809.9 664.6 811 .6 1,427.2 1,904.4 

Notes :
1. Fi nanci al informatio n from Di scontinued Operat ions  us ing exchange rate of 7.2993:1 for peri ods before 1Q25. DayOne s tandal one fi nanci als  for 1Q25 onw ards .
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